



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3524]

**TUESDAY ,THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

APPEAL SUIT NO: 359/2014

Between:

M/s. Veenus Enterprises, A Partnership Firm Having and ...**APPELLANT(S)**
Others

AND

Ramani Vara Prasad and Others ...**RESPONDENT(S)**

Counsel for the Appellant(S):

1. DEEPIKA GADDE

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. G RAMA GOPAL

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM
APPEAL SUIT NO: 359/2014

JUDGMENT: *(per Ravi Nath Tilhari, J)*

On 07.01.2025, the following order was passed:

“At the request made on behalf of learned counsel for the appellant, list the appeal on 04.02.2025.”

2. On 18.02.2025, the following order was passed:

“At the request made on behalf of learned counsel for the appellants, list the matter on 04.03.2025 for filing paper books.”

3. On 04.03.2025, the following order was passed:

“Request has been made by Sri Y.Sitharam, learned counsel representing the appellant’s counsel, for adjournment, to enable him to file paper books.

2. Post on 18.03.2025.”

4. Today also there is no representation for the appellants.

5. Sri G.Rama Gopal, learned counsel appears for respondents through virtual mode.

6. The matter pertains to the year 2014.

7. In view of the above, the Appeal Suit is dismissed for “want of prosecution”.

No order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions, if any pending, shall also stand closed.

RAVI NATH TILHARI,J

MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM,J

Dated: 18.03.2025
AG

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

APPEAL SUIT NO: 359/2014

Dated: 18.03.2025
AG