

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: A.S.No.359 of 2014

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
7.	21.04.2026	<u>RNT,J & BM, J</u> <u>I.A.Nos.1 and 3 of 2026</u> The appeal was dismissed for want of prosecution on 18.03.2025. 2. I.A.No.1 of 2026 has been filed to set aside the order dated 18.03.2025 and restore the appeal to heard on merits. 3. I.A.No.3 of 2026 has been filed to condone the delay of 305 days in filing I.A.No.1 of 2026. 4. In I.A.No.1 of 2026 counter has been filed by the respondent, to which rejoinder has also filed by the appellants. 5. The defendant Nos.1 to 6 are the appellants. The plaintiff filed a suit for declaration and for consequential relief of cancellation of documents and injunction, which was decreed. 6. We have considered the submission advanced by the learned counsel for the appellants/applicants as also the learned counsel appearing for the respondent. 7. In our view the points stated in the affidavit in particular in para No.1 with respect to the	Contd...

		appellant counsel could not attend the Court and went to native place due to the illness of her mother, and also not attended by some other counsel on her behalf and also paragraph No.3 of the affidavit, we find the cause is sufficient. Inasmuch as the similar circumstance has also not been specifically dispute. 8. I.A.Nos.1 and 3 of 2026 are allowed. 9. Delay is condoned. 10. The order dated 18.06.2025 is set aside and A.S.No.359 of 2014 is restored to original number. 11. Since the matter pertains to the year 2014, list after Summer Vacation, 2026 under the caption for 'final hearing'. 12. In the meantime, learned counsel for the appellant shall file the paper book by the next date of hearing. _____ RNT,J _____ BM,J KNN	
--	--	--	--